## CITY OF DRIPPING SPRINGS

RESOLUTION No. 2023-

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DRIPPING SPRINGS, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION OF A LOCAL ON SYSTEM AGREEMENT WITH THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORATION.

- **WHEREAS**, federal law establishes federally funded programs for transportation improvements to implement its public purposes, and
- WHEREAS, Transportation Code, Chapters 201 and 221, authorize the State to lay out, construct, maintain, and operate a system of streets, roads, and highways that comprise the State Highway System; and
- **WHEREAS,** Government Code, Chapter 791, and Transportation Code, §201.209 and Chapter 221, authorize the State to contract with municipalities and political subdivisions; and
- WHEREAS, the City has requested that the State allow the City of Dripping Springs to participate in said improvement by funding that portion of the improvement described as Rob Shelton Blvd and US 290 improvements (the "Project"); and
- **WHEREAS**, the City has determined that such participation is in the best interest of the citizens of Dripping Springs.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DRIPPING SPRINGS, TEXAS:

- 1. That the City Council authorizes a Local On System Agreement with the Texas Department of Transportation for the construction of a second Northbound left turn lane at Rob Shelton Blvd and US 290; removal and replacement of the raised median on the south leg with stripling; reconstruction of the roadway and relocation of the signal at the southwest corner of the intersection (the "Project").
- 2. The City by this Resolution, authorizes the Mayor to execute a Local On System Agreement with the Texas Department of Transportation.
- 3. The City acknowledges all responsibility for all costs related to the funding of the Project.
- 4. The City Secretary is instructed to file a copy of this Resolution among City Records.

<ol> <li>The meeting at which this Resolution was passed was open to the public, and that public notice of the time, place, and purpose of said meeting was given as required by the Open Meetings Act, Texas Government Code, Chapter 551.</li> </ol>
PASSED & APPROVED this, the 20 <sup>th</sup> day of June 2023, by a vote of(ayes) to(nays) to(abstentions) of the City Council of Dripping Springs, Texas.
CITY OF DRIPPING SPRINGS:
Bill Foulds Jr., Mayor
ATTEST:
Andrea Cunningham, City Secretary